

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 24-7025

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ROBERT D. GOODRICH, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS
CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE ROBERT D. GOODRICH
REVOCABLE TRUST,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC INVESTORS
ADVOCATE BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Alan L. Rosca
ROSCA SCARLATO LLC
2000 Auburn Drive, Suite 200
Beachwood, OH 44122
arosca@rscounsel.law
216-946-7070

*Attorney for Public Investors
Advocate Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Those Managing Client Investments Owe Meaningful Fiduciary Duties.....	3
A. Financial Advisers Owe Their Clients Fiduciary Duties.....	4
B. Chartered Financial Analysts Provide Heightened Expertise in Financial and Investment Management.	5
C. Bank of America and Lettinga Owed Goodrich a Common Law Fiduciary Duty to Evaluate Transactions and Disclose Risks.	6
D. Bank of America and Lettinga Failed to Disclose the Relevant Risks and Limitations of Liquidating Goodrich’s Holdings.....	7
II. Fiduciaries Cannot Disclaim Their Obligation to Disclose Risks and Other Known Material Facts.....	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Inv. Co. Inst.</i> , 450 U.S. 46 (1981).....	8
<i>Carleton v. Winter</i> , 901 A.2d 174 (D.C. 2006)	13
<i>Conklin v. Hannotch Weisman</i> , 678 A.2d 1060 (N.J. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Fink v. Nat. Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Jones v. Lattimer</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cheng</i> , 901 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Metrick v. Chatz</i> , 639 N.E.2d 198 (Ill. 1994).....	16
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2001)	18
<i>Peterson v. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP</i> , 792 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2015)	16, 17

<i>Robbins v. Footer</i> , 553 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Rwanda v. Rwanda Working Grp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	11
<i>State v. Schloredt</i> , 177 Wash. App. 1001 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>Sununu v. Philippine Airlines, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Trumbull Investments, Ltd. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 436 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 15
<i>W. Shoshone Identifiable Grp. by Yomba Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 545 (2019).....	10
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 9.2(e)	7
CFA Institute, Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct,.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 299A (1965).....	9
SEC, Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers, Release No. IA-5248; File No. S7-07- 18 (June 5, 2019)	8, 9
